Katy-Westpark High School Expansion Campus Expansion Complete Aug 2021

Keller-Saginaw High School Expansion Campus Expansion Complete Aug 2021

Keller-Saginaw Athletic Fields Complete Jun 2021

4
134 of 214Powered by BoardOnTrack

International Leadership of Texas, Inc. - February 24, 2021 Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday February 24, 2021 at 6:15 PM

Plan of FinanceSeries 2021 Sources & Uses

Assumptions
1. Proforma Series 2021 based on CIP of $50 million
2. PSF market rates as of February 12, 2021

Sources of Funds

Par Amount $45,250,000

Premium $6,744,846

Total Sources $51,944,846

Uses of Funds

BBVA Line of Credit Payoff $40,000,000

Additional Construction Fund $10,000,000

Costs of Issuance $819,195

Charter Reserve Fund $1,175,651

Total Uses $51,944,846

135 of 214Powered by BoardOnTrack

International Leadership of Texas, Inc. - February 24, 2021 Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday February 24, 2021 at 6:15 PM

Historical & Proforma Bond Debt
Fiscal Debt Service - Series 2018A-B Debt Service - Series 2018D-E Pro-Forma Series 2021
Year

Ending
Jun 30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2021 2,040,000   5,833,413   7,873,413   710,455   3,371,319   4,081,774   3,055,000   21,115,228   24,170,228   -
2022 2,160,000   5,724,063   7,884,063   850,182   3,328,692   4,178,874   5,285,000   20,871,066   26,156,066   0 1,242,738 1,242,738
2023 2,260,000   5,621,850   7,881,850   1,005,793   3,277,681   4,283,474   5,600,000   20,560,213   26,160,213   805,000 1,649,225 2,454,225
2024 2,365,000   5,514,897   7,879,897   1,057,341   3,217,333   4,274,674   5,930,000   20,235,316   26,165,316   845,000 1,607,975 2,452,975
2025 2,475,000   5,402,972   7,877,972   1,129,881   3,153,893   4,283,774   6,245,000   19,914,544   26,159,544   890,000 1,564,600 2,454,600
2026 2,585,000   5,285,959   7,870,959   985,000   3,086,100   4,071,100   6,565,000   19,594,294   26,159,294   935,000 1,518,975 2,453,975
2027 2,705,000   5,156,866   7,861,866   1,045,000   3,027,000   4,072,000   6,910,000   19,248,781   26,158,781   985,000 1,470,975 2,455,975
2028 2,845,000   5,016,522   7,861,522   1,105,000   2,964,300   4,069,300   7,280,000   18,876,294   26,156,294   1,035,000 1,420,475 2,455,475
2029 2,985,000   4,869,003   7,854,003   1,865,000   1,202,397   3,067,397   7,675,000   18,483,725   26,158,725   1,085,000 1,367,475 2,452,475
2030 3,140,000   4,712,050   7,852,050   1,980,000   2,317,884   4,297,884   8,110,000   18,049,094   26,159,094   1,145,000 1,311,725 2,456,725
2031 3,300,000   4,547,025   7,847,025   2,150,000   2,225,616   4,375,616   8,590,000   17,568,969   26,158,969   1,200,000 1,253,100 2,453,100
2032 3,470,000   4,367,038   7,837,038   2,335,000   2,125,426   4,460,426   9,100,000   17,060,381   26,160,381   1,255,000 1,198,000 2,453,000
2033 3,660,000   4,170,963   7,830,963   2,530,000   2,016,615   4,546,615   9,635,000   16,521,750   26,156,750   1,310,000 1,146,700 2,456,700
2034 3,860,000   3,964,163   7,824,163   2,745,000   1,898,717   4,643,717   10,205,000   15,951,350   26,156,350   1,360,000 1,093,300 2,453,300
2035 4,075,000   3,745,950   7,820,950   2,980,000   1,770,800   4,750,800   10,825,000   15,333,206   26,158,206   1,415,000 1,037,800 2,452,800
2036 4,300,000   3,515,638   7,815,638   3,235,000   1,631,932   4,866,932   11,495,000   14,663,606   26,158,606   1,475,000 980,000 2,455,000
2037 4,535,000   3,267,006   7,802,006   3,510,000   1,481,181   4,991,181   12,205,000   13,952,606   26,157,606   1,535,000 919,800 2,454,800
2038 4,795,000   2,998,769   7,793,769   3,805,000   1,317,615   5,122,615   12,960,000   13,197,656   26,157,656   1,595,000 857,200 2,452,200
2039 5,070,000   2,715,150   7,785,150   4,130,000   1,140,302   5,270,302   13,760,000   12,396,056   26,156,056   1,660,000 792,100 2,452,100
2040 5,365,000   2,415,144   7,780,144   4,480,000   947,844   5,427,844   14,620,000   11,535,519   26,155,519   1,730,000 724,300 2,454,300
2041 5,670,000   2,097,888   7,767,888   4,860,000   739,076   5,599,076   15,545,000   10,611,716   26,156,716   1,790,000 662,850 2,452,850
2042 6,000,000   1,762,375   7,762,375   5,275,000   512,600   5,787,600   16,530,000   9,629,419   26,159,419   1,845,000 608,325 2,453,325
2043 6,345,000   1,407,456   7,752,456   5,725,000   266,785   5,991,785   17,575,000   8,584,953   26,159,953   1,900,000 552,150 2,452,150
2044 6,710,000   1,032,125   7,742,125   -   -   -   18,685,000   7,474,491   26,159,491   1,960,000 494,250 2,454,250
2045 7,095,000   635,231   7,730,231   -   -   -   19,865,000   6,293,897   26,158,897   2,020,000 434,550 2,454,550
2046 7,500,000   215,625   7,715,625   -   -   -   21,120,000   5,038,731   26,158,731   2,080,000 373,050 2,453,050
2047 -   -   -   -   -   -   22,455,000   3,704,247   26,159,247   2,145,000 309,675 2,454,675
2048 -   -   -   -   -   -   23,870,000   2,285,544   26,155,544   2,210,000 244,350 2,454,350
2049 -   -   -   -   -   -   25,380,000   777,263   26,157,263   2,275,000 177,075 2,452,075
2050 -   -   -   2,345,000 107,775 2,452,775
2051 2,420,000 36,300 2,456,300

107,310,000  95,995,138   203,305,138  59,493,652  47,021,108  106,514,760  357,075,000  399,529,913  756,604,913  45,250,000   27,156,813   72,406,813

Debt Service - Series 2015 Bonds

136 of 214Powered by BoardOnTrack

International Leadership of Texas, Inc. - February 24, 2021 Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday February 24, 2021 at 6:15 PM

Historical & Proforma Debt Service Coverage
Fiscal Historical Pro-Forma
Year Net Capital 2015A/B 2018A-C 2018D-E Outstanding Debt Series 2021 Total Debt

Ending Available Leases & Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Service Debt Service Debt Service Service
June 30, Revenues(1) Loans Requirements Requirements Requirements Requirements Coverage Requirements Requirements Coverage

2021 62,655,002   160,317   7,873,413   4,081,774   24,170,228   36,285,732   1.73x -   36,285,732   1.73x
2022 72,292,855   123,160   7,884,063   4,178,874   26,156,066   38,342,162   1.89x 1,242,738   39,584,901   1.83x
2023 70,771,921   39,880   7,881,850   4,283,474   26,160,213   38,365,417   1.84x 2,454,225   40,819,642   1.73x
2024 69,797,904   -   7,879,897   4,274,674   26,165,316   38,319,887   1.82x 2,452,975   40,772,862   1.71x
2025 65,558,877   -   7,877,972   4,283,774   26,159,544   38,321,290   1.71x 2,454,600   40,775,890   1.61x
2026 65,558,877   -   7,870,959   4,071,100   26,159,294   38,101,353   1.72x 2,453,975   40,555,328   1.62x
2027 65,558,877   -   7,861,866   4,072,000   26,158,781   38,092,647   1.72x 2,455,975   40,548,622   1.62x
2028 65,558,877   -   7,861,522   4,069,300   26,156,294   38,087,116   1.72x 2,455,475   40,542,591   1.62x
2029 65,558,877   -   7,854,003   3,067,397   26,158,725   37,080,125   1.77x 2,452,475   39,532,600   1.66x
2030 65,558,877   -   7,852,050   4,297,884   26,159,094   38,309,028   1.71x 2,456,725   40,765,753   1.61x
2031 65,558,877   -   7,847,025   4,375,616   26,158,969   38,381,610   1.71x 2,453,100   40,834,710   1.61x
2032 65,558,877   -   7,837,038   4,460,426   26,160,381   38,457,845   1.70x 2,453,000   40,910,845   1.60x
2033 65,558,877   -   7,830,963   4,546,615   26,156,750   38,534,328   1.70x 2,456,700   40,991,028   1.60x
2034 65,558,877   -   7,824,163   4,643,717   26,156,350   38,624,230   1.70x 2,453,300   41,077,530   1.60x
2035 65,558,877   -   7,820,950   4,750,800   26,158,206   38,729,956   1.69x 2,452,800   41,182,756   1.59x
2036 65,558,877   -   7,815,638   4,866,932   26,158,606   38,841,176   1.69x 2,455,000   41,296,176   1.59x
2037 65,558,877   -   7,802,006   4,991,181   26,157,606   38,950,794   1.68x 2,454,800   41,405,594   1.58x
2038 65,558,877   -   7,793,769   5,122,615   26,157,656   39,074,040   1.68x 2,452,200   41,526,240   1.58x
2039 65,558,877   -   7,785,150   5,270,302   26,156,056   39,211,508   1.67x 2,452,100   41,663,608   1.57x
2040 65,558,877   -   7,780,144   5,427,844   26,155,519   39,363,507   1.67x 2,454,300   41,817,807   1.57x
2041 65,558,877   -   7,767,888   5,599,076   26,156,716   39,523,679   1.66x 2,452,850   41,976,529   1.56x
2042 65,558,877   -   7,762,375   5,787,600   26,159,419   39,709,394   1.65x 2,453,325   42,162,719   1.55x
2043 65,558,877   -   7,752,456   5,991,785   26,159,953   39,904,194   1.64x 2,452,150   42,356,344   1.55x
2044 65,558,877   -   7,742,125   -   26,159,491   33,901,616   1.93x 2,454,250   36,355,866   1.80x
2045 65,558,877   -   7,730,231   -   26,158,897   33,889,128   1.93x 2,454,550   36,343,678   1.80x
2046 65,558,877   -   7,715,625   -   26,158,731   33,874,356   1.94x 2,453,050   36,327,406   1.80x
2047 65,558,877   -   -   -   26,159,247   26,159,247   2.51x 2,454,675   28,613,922   2.29x
2048 65,558,877   -   -   -   26,155,544   26,155,544   2.51x 2,454,350   28,609,894   2.29x
2049 65,558,877   -   -   -   26,157,263   26,157,263   2.51x 2,452,075   28,609,338   2.29x
2050 65,558,877   2,452,775   2,452,775   26.73x
2051 65,558,877   2,456,300   2,456,300   26.69x

Existing Debt Service Requirements Pro-Forma

137 of 214Powered by BoardOnTrack

International Leadership of Texas, Inc. - February 24, 2021 Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday February 24, 2021 at 6:15 PM

Timeline
PROPOSED SERIES 2021 BOND ISSUANCE
• Late November 2020 – Meeting with Moody’s
• Early January 2021 – Rating Indication Received (Baa3, Stable Outlook)
• Late January 2021 – PSF application submitted
• Late February 2021 – Preliminary PSF approval received